

**IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
28TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, GIBSON COUNTY**

STEPHEN L. HUGHES,)
DUNCAN O'MARA, ELAINE KEHEL,)
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,)
and GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 24475

BILL LEE, in his official capacity as the)
Governor for the State of Tennessee,)

Chancellor Mansfield, Chief Judge

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official)
capacity as the Attorney General for the)
State of Tennessee,)

Judge Burk

JEFF LONG, in his official capacity as the)
Commissioner of the Tennessee)
Department of Safety and Homeland)
Security,)

Judge Rice

DAVID SALYERS, in his official capacity)
as the Commissioner of the Tennessee)
Department of Environment and)
Conservation,)

PAUL THOMAS, in his official capacity as)
the Sheriff of Gibson County, Tennessee,)
and FREDERICK AGEE, in his official)
capacity as the District Attorney General)
for Crockett, Gibson and Haywood)
counties.)

Defendants.)

**STATE DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
STATE DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Parties and Posture.....	2
B. Tennessee’s Firearms Laws.....	3
1. The Going Armed Statute.....	3
2. The Guns in Parks Statute.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The State Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	9
A. The U.S. Supreme Court has recently refined how courts analyze the constitutionality of firearm statutes.	9
B. The Going Armed statute is facially constitutional.	11
C. The Guns in Parks statute is facially constitutional.	18
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue General Skrmetti or Governor Lee.	30
A. Judgment against General Skrmetti is improper.	31
B. Judgment against Governor Lee is improper.	35
III. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Declare the Constitutionality of Criminal Laws.	38
IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Sweeping Declaratory Relief for Non-Parties.	41
A. Plaintiffs’ remedy must be tailored to their alleged injury.	42
B. The Declaratory Judgment Act limits relief to the parties.	43
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982)	37, 38
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	1, 9
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 232 (N.D.N.Y. 2022).....	29
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashe v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:23-CV-01256, 2024 WL 923771 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 4, 2024)	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	31
<i>Blackwell v. Haslam</i> , No. M2011-00588-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 113655 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2012)	40, 41
<i>Blake v. Plus Mark, Inc.</i> , 952 S.W.2d 413 (Tenn. 1997).....	8
<i>Bloodworth v. Stuart</i> , 428 S.W.2d 786 (Tenn. 1968).....	40
<i>Bowers v. Estate of Mounger</i> , 542 S.W.3d 470 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017).....	31, 35
<i>Brown & Williamson</i> , 18 S.W.3d at 193.....	42
<i>Buena Vista Special School District v. Board of Election Commissioners of Carroll County</i> , 116 S.W.2d 1008 (Tenn. 1938).....	33
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	42
<i>Carter v. Slatery</i> , No. M2015-00554-COA-R3-CV, 2016 WL 1268110 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2016)	39, 40, 41

<i>Chattanooga-Hamilton County Hospital Authority v. UnitedHealthcare Plan River Valley, Inc., 475 S.W.3d 746 (Tenn. 2015)</i>	34
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett, 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)</i>	30, 31, 38
<i>Clinton Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis, 197 S.W.3d 749 (Tenn. 2006)</i>	39
<i>Coffee Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. City of Tullahoma, 574 S.W.3d 832 (Tenn. 2019)</i>	6
<i>Columbia Hous. & Redevelopment Corp. v. Braden, 663 S.W.3d 561 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2022)</i>	27
<i>Cummings v. Beeler, 223 S.W.2d 913 (Tenn. 1949)</i>	33
<i>Cummings v. Shipp, 3 S.W.2d 1062 (Tenn. 1928)</i>	33, 34, 35
<i>Cuzick v. Bass, No. 02A01-9809-CV-00244, 1999 WL 145209 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 18, 1999)</i>	35
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)</i>	31
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Lee, 102 F.4th 330 (6th Cir. 2024)</i>	36
<i>Doe v. Norris, 751 S.W.2d 834 (Tenn. 1988)</i>	9
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)</i>	42
<i>Effler v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 614 S.W.3d 681 (Tenn. 2020)</i>	34
<i>Elvis Presley Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Memphis, No. W2019-00299-COA-R3-CV, 2022 WL 854860 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2022)</i>	36, 39

<i>Embody v. Cooper</i> , No. M2012-01830-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 2295671 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 22, 2013)	1, 12, 13
<i>Erwin Billiard Parlor v. Buckner</i> , 300 S.W. 565 (Tenn. 1927).....	40, 41
<i>State, ex rel. Estep v. Peters</i> , 815 S.W.2d 161 (Tenn. 1991).....	37
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-cv-2226, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)	37, 38
<i>Frazier v. Slatery</i> , No. E2020-01216-COA-R3-CV, 2021 WL 4945235 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2021)	39, 41
<i>Giles v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 643 S.W.3d 171 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2021)	33
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	42
<i>Grant v. Anderson</i> , No. M2016-01867-COA-R3-CV, 2018 WL 2324359 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 22, 2018)	40
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	43
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	35
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 422 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	29
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 875 S.W.2d 662 (Tenn. 1994).....	42
<i>Hayes v. City of Memphis</i> , No. W2014-01962-COA-R3-CV, 2015 WL 5000729 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2015)	31, 35
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	42
<i>Hill v. Beeler</i> , 286 S.W.2d 868 (Tenn. 1956).....	39

<i>Hill v. State</i> , 298 S.W.2d 799 (Tenn. 1957).....	3, 40
<i>J.W. Kelly & Co. v. Conner</i> , 123 S.W. 622 (Tenn. 1909).....	40
<i>Kendall v. State</i> , 101 S.W. 189 (Tenn. 1907).....	4, 17
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)	29
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	9, 30, 42, 43
<i>LaFave v. Cnty. of Fairfax, Virginia</i> , No. 1:23-CV-1605 (WBP), 2024 WL 3928883 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2024)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Liming v. State</i> , 220 Tenn. 371 (1967).....	3
<i>Liming v. State</i> , 417 S.W.2d 769 (1967).....	4
<i>Lynch v. City of Jellico</i> , 205 S.W.3d 384 (Tenn. 2006).....	14
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc), cert. filed (Oct. 2, 2024).....	10
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 940 (C.D. Cal. 2023)	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	27
<i>McKay v. State</i> , No. W2023-01207-CCA-R9-CO, 2024 WL 4404318 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 4, 2024)	32
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>McNairy Cnty. Cir. Ct. Case No. 3279 v. Rausch</i> , 645 S.W.3d 160 (Tenn. 2022).....	36

<i>Memphis Bonding Co., Inc. v. Crim. Ct. of Tennessee 30th Dist.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 458 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 513 S.W.2d 511 (Tenn. 1974).....	36
<i>Mintz v. Chiumento</i> , 724 F. Supp. 3d 40 (N.D.N.Y. 2024).....	28
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	9
<i>Moses v. Goins</i> , No. CT-1579-19 (Shelby Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 23, 2024).....	34
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Mukasey</i> , 283 F. App’x 848 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pandharipande v. FSD Corp.</i> , 679 S.W.3d 610 (Tenn. 2023).....	7
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	42
<i>Ramsey v. Bd. of Pro. Resp. of Supreme Ct. of Tennessee</i> , 771 S.W.2d 116 (Tenn. 1989).....	37
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2021).....	43
<i>Spoone v. Mayor & Aldermen of Town of Morristown</i> , 206 S.W.2d 422 (Tenn. 1947).....	39, 40
<i>Springer v. Grisham</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D.N.M. 2023)	29
<i>Staples v. CBL & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 15 S.W.3d 83 (Tenn. 2000).....	8
<i>State v. Superior Oil, Inc.</i> , 875 S.W.2d 658 (Tenn. 1994).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 70 Tenn. 204 (1879).....	36

<i>Tennesseans for Sensible Election Laws v. Tenn. Bureau of Ethics & Campaign Fin.</i> , No. M2018-01967-COA-R3-CV, 2019 WL 6770481 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2019)	39, 40
<i>Tennessee Farmers Mut. Ins. Co. v. DeBruce</i> , 586 S.W.3d 901 (Tenn. 2019).....	14, 43
<i>Tennessee State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00832, 2024 WL 3896639 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 21, 2024).....	37, 38
<i>TWB Architects, Inc. v. Braxton, LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 879 (Tenn. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	1, 9, 16
<i>United States v. McCartney</i> , 357 Fed. App'x 73 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	43
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Simien</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 540 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	13
<i>United States v. Tagg</i> , 572 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors</i> , 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)	31, 32, 36
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	37, 38, 42

<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Haw. 2023)	29
<i>Zirkle v. City of Kingston</i> , 396 S.W.2d 356 (Tenn. 1965).....	39, 40

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	9
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 26	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. art. VII, § 1	37
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-121	35, 36, 37
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-3-2002	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-102	37
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-10-102	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-3-101	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-107	33, 34, 43
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-131	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-106	4, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1301	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1302	5, 6, 19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1306	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1308	3, 4, 5
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-17-1309	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1311	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1316	4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1322	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1351	3, 5, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1364	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1366	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-1-107	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-1-108	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-121	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-3051	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4209	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-15-106	4
Public Acts	
1989 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 591	26
2009 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 428	6
2015 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 250	6
2021 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 108	5
Rules and Regulations	
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 4.....	12
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 4.01.....	34
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12.01.....	34
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 56.04.....	7
Other Authorities	
7 Tenn. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. T.P.I.-Crim. 36.04	6
Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 07-148, 2007 WL 4896937 (Oct. 22, 2007)	6
Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 08-26, 2008 WL 474305 (Feb. 12, 2008)	6
